

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01419

MOHAMMED ABDULAZIZ ABDUL
MOHAMMED, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHONY J. BLINKEN, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01856

AFSIN AKER, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01926

CLAUDINE NGUM FONJONG, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02128

MORAA ASNATH KENNEDY, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02639

***GOMEZ* PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jesse M. Bless (D.D.C. Bar No. MA0020)
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
1301 G Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(781) 704-3897
jbless@aila.org

Karen C. Tumlin (*pro hac vice*)
Esther H. Sung (*pro hac vice*)
Jane P. Bentrott (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Tully (*pro hac vice*)
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: (323) 316-0944
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org
jane.bentrott@justiceactioncenter.org
daniel.tully@justiceactioncenter.org

Laboni A. Hoq (*pro hac vice*)
LAW OFFICE OF LABONI A. HOQ
Justice Action Center Cooperating Attorney
P.O. Box 753
South Pasadena, CA 91030
laboni@hoqlaw.com

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Matthew D. Ingber (*pro hac vice*)
Cleland B. Welton II (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 506-2500
mingber@mayerbrown.com
cwelton@mayerbrown.com

Stephen Manning (*pro hac vice*)
Tess Hellgren (*pro hac vice*)
Jordan Cunnings (*pro hac vice*)
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 SW Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 241-0035
stephen@innovationlawlab.org
tess@innovationlawlab.org
jordan@innovationlawlab.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE III	3
II. “PRINCIPLES OF NONREVIEWABILITY” STILL DO NOT APPLY	4
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PLAINTIFFS	5
A. The No-Visa Policy Violates The APA	5
1. Sections 1182(f) And 1201(g) Do Not Authorize The No-Visa Policy	5
2. Defendants’ Position Is Not Entitled To <i>Skidmore</i> Deference	10
3. Defendants Fail To Overcome This Court’s Ruling That The No-Visa Policy Is Arbitrary And Capricious As Applied To The DV-2020 Class	11
B. The COVID-19 Guidance Violates The APA As To The DV-2020 Class.....	12
1. The Omission Of DV-2020 Applicants From “Mission-Critical” Visa Services Is Not Committed To Agency Discretion	12
2. The Omission Of DV-2020 Applicants From “Mission-Critical” Visa Services Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	15
C. Defendants’ Implementation Of The Proclamation’s “National Interest” Exception Violates The APA As To The DV-2020 Class	16
D. The State Department Acted Ultra Vires As To The DV-2020 Class	19
E. Defendants Unreasonably Delayed And Unlawfully Withheld Adjudication Of The DV-2020 Plaintiffs’ And Class Members’ Visa Applications	19
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL EQUITABLE RELIEF	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afghan & Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat v. Pompeo</i> , 334 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4
<i>Almaqrami v. Pompeo</i> , 933 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	3
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Burwell</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Beverly Enters., Inc. v. Herman</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	8
<i>Bloche v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>Carrillo-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 353 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Castaneda-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 564 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5, 6
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Coraggioso v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>Defy Ventures, Inc. v. SBA</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 459 (D. Md. 2020).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	15, 16
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	10
<i>E.M. v. Shady Grove Reprod. Sci. Ctr. P.C.</i> , 2020 WL 7264048 (D.D.C. Dec. 10, 2020).....	22
<i>Eagle Pharm., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	3
<i>Gebre v. Rice</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D. Mass. 2006).....	23
<i>Gomez v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 1037866 (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2021).....	25
<i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 5861101 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020).....	3, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020).....	3-7, 10-12, 14-15, 18, 20-21, 24
<i>Iddir v. INS</i> , 301 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Panetta</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2013)	10
<i>Kangaroo v. Pompeo</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2020)	11
<i>Keli v. Rice</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2008)	23
<i>Kelleher v. Dream Catcher, L.L.C.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2017)	22
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015)	9
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	4, 5
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Department of State</i> , 104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Loughlin v. United States</i> , 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Make the Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13, 17
<i>Milligan v. Pompeo</i> , 2020 WL 6799156 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2020)	11, 20
<i>Mohamed v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Mwasaru v. Napolitano</i> , 619 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Nyaga v. Ashcroft</i> , 323 F.3d 906 (11th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>P.K. v. Tillerson</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	5
<i>Paunescu v. INS</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Perejoan-Palau v. USCIS</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.P.R. 2010).....	23
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Poursina v. USCIS</i> , 936 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Przhebelzkaya v. USCIS</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	23, 24
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	6
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	3
<i>Tate v. Pompeo</i> , 2021 WL 148394 (D.D.C. Jan 16, 2021).....	5, 9, 11, 12, 20
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	25
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14-18
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Young v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 7319434 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2020)	10, 11
<i>Yung-Kai Lu v. Tillerson</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.D.C. 2018)	23
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
 Statutes and Rule	
5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	14, 20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	10
6 U.S.C. § 236	10
8 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1151(e)	14, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)(2)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(I)(ii)(II)	6, 14, 17, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	6, 7, 8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(e)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	1, 5-11, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(g)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(s)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(t)(1)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182e	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182f	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1201(g)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1202(b)	6, 14, 17, 20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1361	9
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	25
66 Stat. 163 (1952)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A)	11
 Regulation	
22 C.F.R. § 40.6	7
 Executive Action	
Proclamation 10149, Revoking Proclamation 10014, 86 Fed. Reg. 11,847 (Feb. 24, 2021)	1, 2, 22
 Other Authorities	
9 FAM 502.6-4.c-d	17
U.S. Dep’t of State, Diversity Visa Instructions	2
